
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Monday, 11 December 2017 
 

Time:  10.30 a.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11 September 2017. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  AGENCY SPEND   
 
To receive a report of the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

5 - 14 

4.  EMPLOYMENT POLICY REVIEW   
 
To receive a report of the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

15 - 58 

5.  WORKFORCE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

59 - 66 

6.  MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Interim Director of Human Resources. 
 

 

7.  SICKNESS EXEMPTIONS   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Interim Director of Human Resources. 

 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 11 December 2017 
   

 

 

 
8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Rigby (Chairman), M. Cawdrey (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon, 
M. Hyman, C. Hynes, D. Jarman and J. Bennett. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 1 December 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  



 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Rigby (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cawdrey (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. P. Dixon, J. Bennett, M. Hyman, 
C. Hynes and D. Jarman. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Deborah Lucas Acting Director of Human Resources 
Dominique Adcock Principal Solicitor (Corporate and Commercial) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer. 
Debbie Quinn HR Business Partner 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. AGENCY SPEND Q1  
 
The Acting Director of Human Resources (ADHR) presented a report to the 
Committee. It was highlighted to Members that the overall level of agency spend 
had reduced by £77,741 when compared to quarter one of 2016/17. The ADHR 
believed that the reduction was the result of strategies taking effect. The 
Committee were told that two senior positions were being filled by agency staff 
who added a large amount of specialist knowledge and expertise. The Council had 
attempted to appoint staff to these positions previously without success. The 
Committee were informed that the Health and Safety Manager was conducting a 
focused piece of work which would look at the agency spend and sickness within 
the Children, Families and Wellbeing (CFW) directorate. 
 
Committee Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions. The 
Committee requested that a manager from CFW attend the next meeting of the 
Committee in order to add context to the information provided. The Committee 
also requested that future reports contain the ratio of agency to council workers 
where possible. One Member of the Committee asked whether any further work 
was being done at a Greater Manchester level. The ADHR informed the Board 
that there was a piece of work being conducted around the social worker 
workforce.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted, 
2) That a manger from CFW attend the next meeting of the 

Committee. 
3) That agency spend reports include agency to council staff ratios 

where possible. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Employment Committee  
11 September 2017 

 

 

 
2 

 
15. WORKFORCE UPDATE  

 
The ADHR presented a report setting out key workforce data. Specifically, she 
highlighted to the Committee that data had been released showing the levels of 
sickness within the workforces in the 10 GM local authorities. Trafford was ranked 
fifth out of the 10 local authorities, with sickness levels in line with the GM average 
of 10.5 days per employee per annum. The ADHR told the Committee that 
Trafford were conducting a piece of work to look at the levels of sickness and that 
the report of the findings would come to the Committee once completed. The 
ADHR committed to provide the Committee with regular Workforce Updates. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee receives regular workforce updates on key data, 
including the level of sickness within the Council.  

 
 

16. UPDATE ON GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING  
 
The ADHR presented a report detailing the results of the work on the Gender Pay 
Gap within Trafford Council. The work had been done in line with the Equality Act 
Regulations 2017 which required relevant public sector organisations to report 
gender pay gap figures. As of the meeting only Poole and Doncaster Local 
Authorities had published their figures. Poole had shown women were paid 1.1% 
lower (mean) and 3.2% higher (median) than men. Doncaster had reported 
women were paid 15.7% lower (mean) and 21.1% lower (median) than men per 
hour.  
 
Trafford figures showed that women were paid 11.1% lower (Mean) and 14.5% 
lower (Median) than men. The report provided further analysis of the pay gap 
within the workforce broken down into quartiles. When broken down in this way 
the gap was greatly reduced or negative. The report surmised that the overall pay 
gap was significantly affected by the composition of the workforce which was 76% 
female and 26% male. The report concluded with proposals on how the gender 
pay gap figures were to be reported. The ADHR added that there was an AGMA 
working group looking at the gender pay gap across Greater Manchester; this 
group was working together to ensure that the calculations behind the figures were 
consistent across GM.  
 
The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions. No queries were 
raised, however all Committee Members welcomed the work that was being done 
on the gender pay gap. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and plans for publishing the gender pay gap figures 
be noted. 
 

17. UPDATE ON MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE  
 
The ADHR went through the report which had been distributed with the agenda for 
the meeting. The Committee were told that following the applications received for 
voluntary unpaid leave the number of days taken by staff were roughly the same 

Page 2



Employment Committee  
11 September 2017 

 

 

 
3 

as the previous year. This left a gap in savings and the report detailed the different 
options that had been considered to bridge the gap.  
 
In response to the options offered Committee Members stated that options which 
mitigated the impact of the mandatory unpaid leave on the lower pay bands would 
be preferable. One Member of the Committee asked whether there had been any 
trends identified amongst those who had opted to take voluntary unpaid leave. 
The ADHR answered that those who were on higher pay band were more likely to 
take more voluntary leave. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee support the approach towards voluntary and 
mandatory leave. 

2) That the Committee note the options being considered for 
mandatory leave. 

 
18. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXEMPTIONS TO THE SICKNESS POLICY  

 
The ADHR informed the Committee that there had been no new exemptions to the 
policy within the last quarter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and finished at 11.00 am 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    11th December 2017 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Deborah Lucas, Director of HR 

  

Report Title 
 

Agency Spend for Q2 - Period 1st July 2017 to 30th September 2017 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the content of this report is noted. 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

These proposals align with the council’s Corporate 
Priorities in respect to ‘Low Council Tax and Value 
for Money’ and ‘Reshaping Trafford Council’. 

Financial  The cost of using agency workers is carefully 
managed and monitored through existing budgets 
and budget management frameworks. 

Legal Implications: Agency assignments are carefully monitored to 
ensure that they are legally compliant and any 
employment liability is mitigated. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None 

Sustainability Implications None 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

The use of agency workers supports critical 
resourcing gaps. 

Risk Management Implications   See Legal Implications section. 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None 

Health and Safety Implications None 

 

1. Background 

1.1 A robust vacancy clearance process is in place that ensures that posts are 

only filled where there is a compelling case to do so and that where a post is 

filled, the aim is to match to the vacancy in the first instance in a priority 

sequence; employees on notice from redundancy (redeployees), “at risk” staff 

(those employees where there is a real risk of redundancy) and apprentices.  

1.1.1 Vacancies will then be subject to approval initially by respective Directorate 

Ma
[...]
s. 

No information about the process when 
an employee submits a dignity at work 
once they have left the Council. 

Details of the process where an employee 
leaves the Council and then submits a 
formal dignity at work complaint after their 
employment has ended. There will be a 
simplified version whereby a written 
dignity at work complaint will be 
considered by an appropriate manager and 
a written response given.   

 
4.0 IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 
4.1 The proposal is to implement the new policies on 1st February 2018 in order to 

prepare launch sessions for January.  There is also work underway to improve 
the look, feel and accessibility of the HR intranet pages so they will be easier to 
navigate. The plan is to launch this in January.   

 
4.2 Staff communications will be issued that will make it clear that from this date 

the new versions of the policies must be used for any new issues that arise. 
Any cases that are in progress will continue to be managed using the old 
version of the policy.  The Business Partnering Team will link in with managers 
directly to ensure that they are supported in managing cases through the 
transition process. The revised policies will be the copies that are available on 
the intranet and the previous versions will only be accessible via HR where they 
are required. There will be direct communications to managers to ensure that 
they remove old versions of the policies that they might have saved on local 
drives. 

 
5.0 TRAINING AND SUPPORT 
 
5.1 When the policies are launched training sessions will be rolled out for 

managers which will outline the key changes to the policies and the revised 
processes.  These sessions will be followed up with more comprehensive, 
practical, case-based training on these employee relations policies which is 
likely to be rolled out from the Spring. We are also currently looking at our full 
learning and development offer for leaders within the Council. The offer will 
include some skills development that will support the practical policy training. 

 
5.2 Interactive e-learning courses for the main employee relations policies will also 

be rolled out; these will help managers to develop their knowledge and 
understanding. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 19



6 
 

6.1 Employment Committee are recommended to approve the revised policies and 
the associated implementation plan.    

Page 20



7 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Revised policies. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DISCIPLINARY POLICY 
 
 
 

Author    Human Resources 
Date    1

st
 February 2018 

Version    3.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Version Control 
 

Issue Date Author  Change History 
 

V1.0 January 2004 - First version 

V2.0 May 2007 - Revised version 

V2.1 October 2009 - Minor amendments 

V2.2 April 2010 Kate Sturman Minor amendments 

V2.3 March 2016 Kate Sturman Minor amendments 

V3.0 February 2018 Kate Sturman Revised version 

Page 24



Contents 

 
Number Section Page 

1. Purpose 4 

2. Principles 4 

3. Scope 5 

4. Conduct that may lead to disciplinary action 6 

5. Informal discussions 6 

6. The formal Disciplinary Procedure 6 

6.1 Investigation 6 

6.2 Disciplinary Hearing 7 

7. Suspension 9 

8. Appeals 10 

9. Support 11 

10. Review 11 

Appendix 1 Acts of Gross Misconduct 12 

Appendix 2 Protocol for Disciplinary Hearings 13 

Appendix 3 Appeal against disciplinary action 14 

Page 25



TRAFFORD COUNCIL - DISCIPLINARY POLICY 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 Trafford Council is committed to providing quality services through its people.  
In order to achieve this, it is expected that the conduct of employees will 
reflect the Council’s values. 

 
1.2 This procedure is designed to encourage all employees to achieve and 

maintain acceptable standards of conduct and attendance, and to provide a 
fair, consistent and effective mechanism for dealing with disciplinary matters. 

 
2. Principles 
 
The main princip

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
 
Councillors C. Hynes, D. Jarman, J. Bennett and B. Rigby (in the Chair). 
 
In attendance 
 
Deborah Lucas Interim Director of Human Resources 
Rob Smithson Solicitor 
Kirsty Roberts HR Business Partner 
Diane Eaton Director of Integrated Services, Trafford Council & Pennine 

Care 
Angela Beadsworth Acting Head of Workforce and Core Strategy 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cawdrey, Mrs. P. Dixon 
and M. Hyman 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. AGENCY SPEND  
 
The Interim Director of Human Resources (IDHR) went through the agency spend 
report for the second Quarter of 2017/18. The Committee were assured that the 
Council had a robust vacancy clearance process in place to scrutinise the use of 
agency workers.  The latest quarter had a reduction in the amount of spend on 
agency workers within CFW but an overall increase from Quarter 1 of £13,000. 
When compared to the same quarter in 2016/17 the level of spend had reduced by 
£100,000.  
 
As per the Committee’s request at the meeting 11 September 2017 the Director of 
Integrated Services (DIS), Trafford Council & Pennine Care attended the meeting 
in order to provide additional detail regarding the level of agency spend within 
CFW. The DIS explained that the CFW directorate strived to keep the amount of 
agency spend to a minimum. However, due to the number of statutory 
responsibilities that the directorate had to fulfil when workers became ill or left the 
Council those positions had to be filled with immediate effect.  
 
One Committee member mentioned the funding that Manchester City Council had 
received to hire an additional 60 social workers and asked whether similar funding 
would be available to Trafford. The DIS responded that those measures were 
being taken in Manchester to address the issues that were identified in their recent 



Employment Committee  
11 December 2017 

 

 

 
2 

CQC inspection. Trafford had received a good rating from the CQC and so would 
not be receiving additional funding. 
 
The DIS informed the Committee that Trafford were starting to “grow their own” 
social workers by offering training to assessors so that they could become 
qualified social workers. Further, Trafford had recently launched the three 
conversations model and it had received a lot of positive feedback from social 
workers. One Councillor asked whether the 3 conversations model was only used 
within Trafford. The DIS responded that the three conversations model was used 
by roughly 15 local authorities nationwide and that Trafford was now being asked 
by other councils how to implement the approach. The DIS then offered to attend 
another Committee meeting in order to explain the 3 conversations model in detail 
and the Committee accepted the offer. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Director of Integrated Services is to attend another 

meeting to explain the 3 conversations model in detail. 
 

21. EMPLOYMENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
The IDHR informed the Committee that Human Resources (HR) were going 
through a programme of modernisation. The three policies that had been sent out 
with the report were the first for the Committee to consider and agree. The 
Committee were told that officers had conducted research and benchmarking 
exercises with other authorities in order to develop the new policies. The 
managers who use the current policies the most and trade union representatives 
had worked alongside the HR officers in developing the policies to ensure that 
they were fit for purpose and easy to understand. The proposed policies were 
streamlined compared to the current policies and took a consistent approach to 
setting out timescales with a standardised template being used to design them all. 
If agreed by the Committee the policies would be implemented in February 2018 
and would be preceded by a number of training sessions being run for officers and 
managers. Both the policies and the planned transition period had already been 
agreed and welcomed by the trade unions. 
 
The Committee were asked whether they had any questions and one Member 
enquired about the change made to the right to representation in informal 
meetings. The IDHR explained that staff members were still able to have 
representation at informal meetings if they requested it but it removed the 
necessity of having a union representative attending. Following the IDHR’s 
response the Committee approved the revised policies and the associated 
implementation plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted by the Committee. 
2) That the Committee approves the revised policies and the 

associated implementation plan. 
  
 



Employment Committee  
11 December 2017 

 

 

 
3 

22. WORKFORCE UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director of Human Resources delivered the latest Workforce Update 
to the Panel. The Panel were told that the level of staff turnover had increased but 
was still below the national average. The amount of agency spend had decreased 
most notably within CFW where a number of vacancies had been filled. The levels 
of sickness within the Council had stayed roughly the same at 10.26 days off per 
employee per year. The Health and Safety Unit Manager had conducted a piece of 
work within CFW which had involved working with senior officers and holding a 
number of feedback sessions with staff members. The employment awards had 
been well attended and well received by staff. There had been a number of Health 
and Wellbeing events held since the last meeting including one which was being 
held at Sale Waterside on that morning.  
 
One Panel member requested that information relating to why people were leaving 
the Council be brought to a future meeting. The Interim Director of HR informed 
the Member that whilst it was part of the leaving procedure that exit documentation 
was completed, this was often not carried out by staff leaving. The importance of 
this is being promoted with the workforce and it was hoped that more accurate 
data would be available in a few months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 

23. MANDATORY UNPAID LEAVE  
 
At the last meeting of the Committee the IDHR had brought a report to the 
Committee with a number of options for mandatory leave in 2018/19. The 
Committee fed back that they felt the Council should do what it could to protect the 
lowest paid members of staff from the effects of mandatory leave. Following that 
feedback the mandatory leave position was that staff members on less than band 
3 would be exempt from the mandatory leave. The IDHR informed Committee 
Members that the consultation with staff was ongoing and would conclude on the 
8th January 2018. As of the meeting 30% of staff had signed up to the policy on a 
voluntary basis and a full report on the outcome of the consultation would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
2) That a report on the outcome of the Consultation be on the 

agenda of the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

24. SICKNESS EXEMPTIONS  
 
The IDHR informed the Committee that since the meeting 11 September 2017 
there had been two requests for exemptions and both had been granted.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
 



Employment Committee  
11 December 2017 

 

 

 
4 

25. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Interim Director of Human 
Resources had accepted a new position and would be leaving the Council. The 
Committee thanked the Interim Director of Human resources for all the work that 
she had done for Trafford and across the North West and they wished her all the 
best in her new role.  
 
The Chairman thanked all those in attendance for their hard work during 2017 and 
wished them a merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and finished at 11.00 am 


